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IRREGULARITIES UNDER MGNREGS

1179. SHRI HARINARAYAN RAJBHAR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of funds released to Uttar Pradesh under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether complaints have been received from the State about non-payment of wages for works under MGNREGS and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether these complaints have been addressed and if so, the details thereof; and
(d) the steps taken by the Union Government to ensure that necessity for lodging such complaints under MGNREGS do not arise in future?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) is a demand driven programme hence no State/UT- wise allocation of fund is made. The Central funds are released to the States/UTs including Uttar Pradesh on the basis of agreed to Labour Budget and taking into consideration the performance and the pace of utilization of available funds. Details of amount released to Uttar Pradesh under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the last three years and the current year (as on 24.01.2017) is indicated as under: -

UTTAR PRADESH

Financial Year Central Fund Release (In lakh)
2013-14 289639.01
2014-15 251341.40
2015-16 269569.44
2016-17 till 06/02/2017 342180.28

(b) to (d): The Ministry, under MGNREGA receives complaints of irregularities including non-payment of wages for works etc. in many State/UTs including Uttar Pradesh. Since the responsibility of implementation of MGNREGA is vested with the State Governments, all complaints received in the Ministry are forwarded to the concerned State Governments for taking appropriate action including investigation, as per law.
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